
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
G Hussain Roundhay;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  City and 
Hunslet

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR SECOND 
FLOOR, 162 - 163 BRIGGATE, LEEDS,LS1 6LY

To receive a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration To advise Members of a temporary 
event notice served under section 100 of the
Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") in respect of the 
above mentioned premises. Members are required 
to consider this application due to the receipt of an
objection notice from West Yorkshire Police.

1 - 38

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



 1

 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday 19th January 2016 

Subject:   Temporary event notice for Second Floor, 162 - 163 Briggate, Leeds,  
 LS1 6LY 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This report advises Members that a temporary event notice has been received and the 
West Yorkshire Police have served an objection notice on the grounds of crime and 
disorder. 
 
The licence that these premises benefit from have a unique condition, imposed by a 
licensing sub-committee at hearing, which reads: ‘That the licence would be conditioned 
such that no Temporary Event Notices will be applied for in relation to this Premises 
Licence.’ 
 
West Yorkshire Police are satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance 
with the temporary event notice would undermine a licensing objective. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to consider the temporary event 
notice, objection and any other supplementary information contained in this report. 

 

Report author:  Mr Matthew Nelson 
 

0113 247 4095 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2

 

1 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of a temporary event notice served under section 100 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") in respect of the above mentioned premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of an 
objection notice from West Yorkshire Police. 

2 History of Premises 

2.1 These premises benefits from a premises licence which according to the 
Licensing Authority’s records ar
[...]
 is attached at Appendix F. 

5 Equality and Diversity Implications 

5.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

6 Options Available to Members 

6.1 The Licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives: 

 Issue a counter notice against the event in order to prevent the event from 
taking place. 

 If the premises benefits from a premises licence, attach relevant conditions 
which are attached to that premises licence 

 Allow the event to take place 
 

6.2 Members of the licensing sub-committee are asked to note that they may only 
attach conditions that are present on the premises licence and are relevant to the 
activities stated on the temporary event notice. 

7 Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Premises licence number:

Initial licence from:

Current version effective from:

PREM/03519/002

27th October 2014

11th December 2015

Premises Licence 
Part A Schedule 12 Licensing Act 2003

Licence produced on 05/01/2016 by Mr Matthew Nelson Page 1 of 8

Part 1 – Premises Details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Cafe@Lamberts Yard, Second Floor, 162 - 163 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY

Licensable activities authorised by this licence

Sale by retail of alcohol, Provision of late night refreshment, Performance of recorded music, Performance 
of dance, Provision of facilities for anything similar to making music or dancing

Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 09:00 - 23:30

Provision of late night refreshment

Every Day 23:00 - 23:3
[...]
pplication for a minimum of 20 occasions per year to operate to 
02:00 hours.  He also confirmed that no Temporary Event Notices would be applied for in relation to 
the Premises Licence.

During the Hearing Mr Firth volunteered that he was happy for the licence to be conditioned to state 
that no external promoters would be used in the running of any events held after 18:00 hours.  Mr 
Firth advised that the second floor would only be open when events were held and that there would 
be no admission of the general public to these events; i.e. they would be private corporate events 
and/or private parties with either admission on presentation of a tickets or on a guest list.

The applicant was conscious that the premises were in the red area of the Council's CIP, but noted 
that the premises were small, would close at midnight and was not alcohol led. Mr Rees-Gay 

Page 36



submitted that these characteristics satisfied three of the factors that might lead to the premises 
rebutting the presumption of refusal of grant. The applicant commented on the representations 
received noting that the premises would offer a different sort of offering to local nightclubs; that there 
had been no noise or public nuisance complaints over the last 12 months whilst Rare had been 
trading; that they had offered a condition in relation to a noise limiter; that there have been no 
representations from local residents (as there had been when Rare applied for a licence) and that 
they had a proposed dispersal policy.  The applicant maintained that in view of the nature of the 
operation and the conditions offered the operation would not add to the cumulative impact.

Mr Rees-Gay stated that the CIP was not engaged in any event, but that if it was the application was 
exceptional.  It was a professional and professionally led operation which sought to offer a different 
product to a high end clientele which would be heavily conditioned.

Mr Scott Higgins commented on the environmental h
[...]
t after 6 pm will only 
be to those on a prescribed guest list or by ticket and that there will be no admission of the general 
public.

4) That the licence will be conditioned to say that all promotions and/or events held after 6 pm 
will be run and managed by the Premises Licence Holder and/or DPS and that no external promoters 
will be employed.

The Licensing Sub-Committee also determined that the additional conditions already offered in 
relation to door staff, the dispersal policy and clear and legible notices and a noise limiter be included 
in the operating schedule.

Right of Appeal

There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court should you be dissatisfied with the decision made 
by the sub committee. You must make this appeal within 21 days of receiving this notice.

Appeals should be addressed to the Magistrates Court at:

Clerk to the Justices
Leeds Magistrates Court
Westgate
Leeds
LS1 3JP

and be accompanied by a copy of this notice of decision and the court fee of £400.00 if you are the 
premises licence holder/applicant and £200.00 for all other parties. Cheques should be made 
payable to HMCS.

Please note – Persons making appeals should be aware that the Magistrates have the power 
to award costs against any party as a result of appeal proceeding.

Page 38


	Agenda
	6 Temporary event notice for Second Floor, 162 - 163 Briggate, Leeds,LS1 6LY
	02 Premises Licence - Appendix A
	03 Application Form - Appendix B
	04 Location Map - Appendix C
	05 WYP Objection - Appendix D
	06 Covering Letter - Appendix E
	07 PREM Decision Notice - Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 19th January, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Dunn in the Chair

Councillors G Hussain and S McKenna

125 Election of the Chair 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Dunn be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.

126 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

127 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

128 Late Items 

There were no late items submitted for consideration.

129 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations were made.

130 Temporary event notice for Second Floor, 162 - 163 Briggate, Leeds,LS1 
6LY 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which advised 
Members of a temporary event notice (TEN) served under section 100 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Second Floor, 162-163 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY.

An objection notice had been received from West Yorkshire Police.

Present at the hearing were:

Paul Nathan-Geary –TEN User

PC Cath Arkle – West Yorkshire Police
Bob Patterson - West Yorkshire Police

The applicant addressed the Sub Committee, he highlighted that due to not enough 
footfall during the day his business relied on holding events, work was being done to 
build on retail activity to help increase business. Mr Nathan-Geary informed the Sub 
Committee that he operated two other premises which are open during the day and 
are marketed as events spaces. Mr Nathan-Geary confirmed to the Sub Committee 



Final Minutes

that the reason for the TEN was due to being double booked at another venue he 
operates in the city. The event would be a 40th birthday party taking place at a 
weekend from 7:00pm until 1:30am with live music until 12pm and recorded music 
thereafter. Mr Geary commented that he supported the work of the Police and 
wanted to contribute to Briggate and Call Lane being pleasant areas.

At this point Members asked Mr Nathan-Geary about the conditions attached to the 
premises licence which stated that no TENs would ever be applied for.  Mr Nathan-
Geary commented that this was an exception due to a double booking and that no 
application would be made again.

Mr Patterson and P.C. Arkle addressed the Sub Committee stating that the premises 
formed part of the Red Zone of the CIP and had been in the red zone since the 
introduction of colour coding in 2014. It was stressed that this area of the City has 
caused problems for the Police since 2005.

Mr Patterson referred back to the original application for a licence and highlighted 
the condition offered by Mr Nathan-Geary’s legal representative (and incorporated 
into the licence)  not to apply for any TENs, on this basis the Police felt under 
obligation to object. Mr Patterson felt that Mr Nathan-Geary was essentially applying 
for a dispensation and he considered that there was no procedure for this.

The Police commented that very few applications were granted in this area of the 
City and that one of the reasons the application for this premises had been 
successful in 2014 was due to the undertaking not to submit TENs.

Members asked whether the Police would consider negotiation on the TEN 
conditions contained within in the existing licence outside of the hearing. It was 
confirmed they would be open to discussion with Mr Nathan-Geary but would require 
the involvement of the other statutory authorities who also objected to the original 
application.

In summary Mr Geary thanked the Sub Committee for their time and appreciated the 
difficulty created by the submission of the TEN.

After careful consideration of the issues presented to them including the timings of 
the event and the merits of the TEN, The Sub Committee:

RESOLVED – to issue a counter notice against the TEN user in order to promote the 
licensing objectives and in the interests of preventing crime and disorder.


